L. Accounting and Reporting Changes

1. The legislatively mandated transfer of the
administration of the Dependent Care Assistance
Program (DCAP) to the Health Care Authority
became effective on January 1, 2009. As a result,
DRS made the following changes in this year’s report:

a. The following account balances (in thousands of
dollars) have been restated in the Statement of Net
Asset figures as of June 30, 2008 to remove the
Dependent Care Agency Fund:

As Previously
Reported in

June 30, 2008
Report Adjustment

As Restated in
June 30, 2009

Report

Cash and Pooled
Investments

$45,706 $(922) $44,784

Other Short Term
Liabilities

2,990 (922) 2,068

The above adjustments had no effect on Net Assets at
June 30, 2008.

b. The financial statement presentation for the related
special revenue fund that accounted for DCAP
operations has been discontinued.

Financial Section

Washington State Department of Retirement Systems 47

2. Investment income and expense amounts (in
thousands of dollars) were restated as follows:

As Previously
Reported in

June 30, 2008
Report Adjustment

As Restated in
June 30, 2009

Report

Investment Income (Loss):

Net Appreciation
(Depreciation) in Fair
Value of Statements $(2,953,676) $210,940 $(2,742,736)

Investment Expense (83,213) (214,581) (297,794)

Net Income (Loss)
from Investing
Activities (1,142,770) (3,641) (1,146,411)

Securities Lending
Income:

Securities Lending
Income $196,758 3,773 200,531

Costs of Lending
Securities (162,584) (132) (162,716)

Net Securities
Lending Income 34,174 3,641 37,815

Total Net Investment
Income (Loss) (1,108,596) 0 (1,108,596)

The above adjustments, in thousands of dollars,
represent: Previously netted investment expenses
of $214,713 now grossed up and reflected in both
net appreciation and investment expense; securities
lending income of $3,773 reclassified out of
investment income; and the related $132 expense
for said income reclassified out of investment
expenses into costs of lending securities. None of
these adjustments had any effect on the Net Increase
(Decrease) in Net Assets or the Net Assets for the
Fiscal Year 2008.

M. GASB Pronouncements

In April and June 2004 respectively, the GASB issued